Type 10500

Ersatzteile
rReparatur

Spare Parts
Repairs

Pieces de rechange
Reparation

Repuestos
~eparacion

e v L -

: MNAY M i T 4 i o b in
MINOX GrabY Optizche und Feinmechanische Weiksz
p | NIy :_‘] 'J ‘-‘_‘_‘:”_—_.S.__e[- 1




EC vl 81
Bild-Nr | Stek. Teilebezechrnung ! Part name Teil- Nr /Part no / No.
Fig no | qty. Designation /" Designacion de piece/No de pieza

1 1 Sleeve, complete 10500 58000

2 1 Camera back, complete 10500 52000
3 2 Screw, countersunk machine

& Bg 1.45 x 2.35mm 00000 30123

4 1 Latch pin 10500 50001

5 1 Pressure spring 00000 35057

6 1 Pressure plate, complete 10500 51000

7 1 Front cap, complete 10500 55000
8 2 Screw, countersunk machine

@ Bg 1.45 x 2.35mm 00000 30123

9 1-2 Compensation filter 15,20....80.85% 10800 50007

10 1 Cap 10500 45001

1 1 Support plate 10500 40002
12 2 Screw, countersunk machine

@ Bg 1.45 x 5 mm 00000 30124

13 1 Battery Mallory PX 27

Varta V 27 PX
Ucar EPX 27

14 1 Battery cover 10500 60001
15 1 Base, complete 10500 42000
16 1 Viewfinder window 10500 42002
17 1 Viewfinder, complete 10500 44000
18 1 space ring 10500 42001

19 1 Eyepiece 10400 82003
20 1 SCrew, countersunk machine

a M 1.4 x 3mm 00000 30072

21 1 Counter disc, complete 10500 410990

22 1 Space disc 5.5 g x 2.05 g x 0.1 mm 00000 31022




EC VI 81
Bild-Nr | Stck Teilebezechnung / Fart nﬁme Teu-Nr /Partno / No.
Fig no | qty .Des@nahon ! Designacion de piece /No de pieza
Electronic Components
110 1 Printed circuit board, complete 10500 05000
I 1 Threshold detector 10500 05005
TCA 331 W or similar
(1) Threshold detector 00000 36319
TCA 331 W or similar
IC 2 1 Threshold detector MCC 102 or sim, 10800 16110
(1) Threshold detector MCC 102 or sim] 00000 36221
D1 1 Z diode BZX 83 COV8 or similar 00000 36376
D2 i Z diode ZIPD 5,6 or similar 00000 36376
D3 1 Diode S 6 C or similar 00000 36015
D4 1 LED red, LD 121 I or similar 10500 05108
(1) LED red, LD 121 I or similar 00000 36320
R1 1 Resistor 120 Ohm 00000 36387
(1) Resistor 100 Ohm 00000 36341
(1) Resistor 110 Ohm 00000 36404
(1) Resistor 130 Ohm 00000 36405
| (1) Resistor 150 Ohm 00000 36267
') Resistor 160 Ohm 00000 36406
L) Resistor 180 Ohm 00000 36388
R2 L Photo resistor K 523/1 10500 05007
R3 1 Resistor 51 k Qhm 00000 36366
(1) Resistor 47 k Ohm 00000 36228
R5 [ Resistor 13 k Ohm 00000 36359
R6 1 Resistor 56 k Ohm 00000 36360
R7 1 Resistor 1 k Ohm 00000 36317
R8 1 Resistor 3,9 k Ohm 00000 36186
R9 1 Resistor 56 k Ohm 00600 36360
e 1 Tantalum capacitor 0,2 uk/20 V 00000 36335
€3 1 Capacitor 10 nF 000600 36375
1 Flex, orange 24 mm long 10500 05010
{(Printed c¢ircuit board -
switch plate)
1 Fiex, orange 60 mm long 10500 050171
(Printed circuit board -
pressure plate)




EC VI 81
Bild-Nr | Stek Teilebezechnung / Part name Tesi-Nr./Partno / No.
Fig.no | qty. Designation ! Designacion de piece/No de pieza

101 1 Body, welded 10500 01000

102 1 Positive contact 10500 01005

103 1 Tubular rivet 1.5 ¢ x 0.2 x 1.5m) 00000 23031

104 1 Negative contact 10500 01015

105 1 . Insulating foil 10500 01017

106 2 Contact spring 10500 01016

107 1 Lens, complete 1 ¢ 5.6 / 15mm 10500 10000

108 1 Setting dial 10500 20001

109 1 Switch unit, complete 10500 08000

110 1 Printed circuit board, complete 105060 05000

111 f Disc 3.2 6 x 2.1 g x 0.2mm 00000 31106

112 2 Disc 3 ¢ x 1.5 ¢ x 0.3 mm 00000 31105

113 2 Screw, fillister Bg 1.4 x 2.5 mm 00000 30100

114 1 Control unit, complete 10500 15000

115 1 . Switch latch 10500 15002

116 L Screw, fillister M 1.2 x 0.7mm 00000 30129

117 2 Screw, countersunk machine

M 1.2 x 2 mm 00000 30074

118 1 Insulating foil 10500 30004

119 1 Flap 10500 30101




EC VI 81
Bild-%¢ | Sick Teilebezechnung / Part name Teil-Nr /Part no / No
Fig no | qty. Designation /! Designacion de piece/No de pieza

201 1 Inner plate, complete 10500 24000

202 1 Inner plate, riveted 10500 25000

203 1 Torsion spring 10500 25108

204 1 Transport wheel, complete 10500 26000

205 1 Transport block spring 10400 53007

206 1 Rewind block spring 10400 53008

207 (1) Disc 8.4 ¢ x 6.85 ¢ x 0.05 mm 00000 31033

208 1 Film core retainer 10400 53006

209 1 Screw, fillister M 2.3 x 3.05 mm| 00000Q 30012

210 [ Shutter release latch, complete 10500 29000

211 1 Screw, fillister 00000 30073

212 1 Switch plate, complete 10500 31000

213 1 Disc 3 8 x 1.5 ¢ x 0.3 mm 00000 31105

214 2 - Screw, fillister M 1.4 x 1.4 mm 00000 30002

215 1 Tension lever, complete 10500 28000

216 1 Film compensation lever I 10300 90402

217 1 Retainer washer 60000 21017

218 1 Switch spring 10500 24102

219 1 Screw, fillister M 1.4 x 1 mm 10500 24006

220 1 Guide plate 10500 30006

221 1 Screw, countersunk machine

| M 1.4 x 1.5 mm 00000 30039

222 1 Screw, set M 1.4 x 3.2 mm 00000 30065

223 | 1 Guide plate 10500 30006

224 1 Screw, countersunk machine

; Bg 1.4 x 4 mm 00000 300068

225 ¢ 2 Screw, countersunk machine

i Bg 1.4 x 2.3 mm 065000 38102
226 | Shutter release pin 10500 30002
227 j 1 Pressure spring 2.5 ¢ x 5.3 x 0.2 5 10500 30003

|

|

|

|

|

i

I

i




EC vl 81
Bild-Nr | Stck Teilebezechnung / Port name Terl-Nr /Partno ! No.
Fig no | gty Designation ! Designacion depiece/No de pieza
i Flex, green, 30 mm long 10500 05012
(Printed circuit board -
switch plate)
212 1 Switch plate, complete 10500 31000
1 . Switch plate 10500 31001
R4 1 Resistor 15 k Ohm 00000 36182
C1 1 . Tantalum capacitor 3,3 uF/6,3 V 00000 36385
[

Tantalum capacitor 3,0 pF/6,3 V

Connecting Flexes:

Flex, orange, 30 mm long
(Positive contact - pressure plate)

Flex, blue, 24 mm long
(Negative contact - printed circuit
board)

Flex, btack, 45 mm long
(Contact spring I - release latch)

Fiex, gray, 45 mm long
(Contact spring Il - printed
circuit board)

00000 36328

10500 03101

10500 04101

10500 06101

10500 07101




L VI 81

e
[AN] iLn

S’Z-— e LJZ:
\\

Switch plate

ol i“ \' LO .r"-"“‘IOAi|

g ; 6- - ln Tl
"'.rn. ‘-'.4 - ey ‘1 o '.-'."J

- T
- A . :.\_
. ) T "‘; \""’?‘S‘ L. G
e §4% LI ny WY 2
: (* £ !L,.‘ai-.a ioE3h ,::él
—— S — el o a2

e m—— e

]




vl 81

EC

X X X 1({x) X X pasealad edawed *yoayo xgmuamm Nm”
X X X X X pPapuajxa euasuwed ‘y3aymd zgmupm%{i=fm
X X (%) X X Butiias £ 3@ p 5 “paseajad eaauwe) -:Mm”
X . X (x) X X burijas y 3e p § ‘paseaias eaamen Iﬂﬂ
X X X X buirqqas « 1® p S ‘papuaixa euaaue) (ar
X X X X buirilaes y 3e ¢ § *papuaixs euaaue) (€.
X X X Buriges £ 1e § S “paso|d e.adur) ELMM?
X X X Burizas y 1e p 5 ‘pasold euaswe) ALM
A13914q pasod 12equ00 = (™
mm N@ m¢ Nm _m _< _m qg|e pasQd 323e3U0D =
y s 'vos les | zs lis sBuLyagLac

y28Yyd Au3zleq = g

auwLy adnsodxa yseyy = ¢

f
\f

:5buL33as yoaq1Mg

1

(4933nys di1jewolne) sirewoyne

(601 6L yo3tms) uotjedado o 3pow 404 yspims 403298135 ¢ ¢

{612 *birg ad9a3| uorsuay uo ‘12 *bt4 Burads YOdJLMS) 4Yo3LMsS yset4 ¢ ¢

(612 "BL4 3A3] uoLsSusy uo ‘812 "bi14 Buruads UDILMS) (D23LMS asea[ad aajnys 7 «
(9 *bBrg “a3ed 9dnssadd) UITLMS ULy | S

1suot3oung burynying




EC

MINOX EC Testing Programme

1.

Basic Measurement

Vi

81

0 L Ri ASA ta Remarks
a ms
A M 22 100 6 - 36 if under 6 ms, insert
A H 29 400 1 - 5 2 filters shutter must close
2. Filter Selection (from basic measurement)
ta F ta F ta F ' ta F
ms % ms % ms % ms %
6 - 7,6 {85 |112,5 - 14,065 (18,9 - 20,4 |45 {{25,3 - 26,8} 25
7,7 - 9,2 |80 [j14,1 - 15,6 ({60 20,5 - 22 40 126,99 - 28,41 20
9,3 - 10,8 |75 ||15,7 - 17,3 |55 ||22,1 - 23,6 |35 28,5 - 30 15
10,9 - 12,4 |70 [17,4 - 18,8 |50 }|23,7 - 25,2 |30 30,1 - 36 0
3. Final Measurement
0 L Ri ASA tn tt Remarks
n ms ms
A Ml122 1100 32 22 - 44
A H |22 {400 1 1 - 5,5 shutter must close
A H |22 {200 2 1,5 - 6,0
A D[22 (200 1000 600 - 1600 darken any ambient 1light
A M 122 ZOOl LED out LED must not light at any
A M {22 50 LED on intermediate setting
b 35 50 32 22 - 50 Shutter must close
ﬁ 5 50
B 25 LED on
B 35 LED out

4. Key

mide £f nner:

yoc flasn

tig

v a At

Crnn

L

n

Suve Lire

LAl




£EC

Lubrication

The following lubricant must be used:

Molykote - D paste

Lubrication Points:

1. Lens thread (Fig. 107)

2. Smooth surface between set bolt on transport wheel
(Fig. 204) and torsion spring (Fig. 203)

3. Smooth surface of the film compensation curve at the
frame counter window (Fig. 21)

Vi 81



